proceeding defended by the members, all interest accruing after entry of judgment, and all
expenses incurred for investigation, negotiation or defense.

Settled claims have not exceeded the coverages in the last three years.

The City carries commercial insurance for other risks of losses.  For insured programs, there have
been no significant reductions in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not exceeded
insurance coverage in the last three years.

NOTE 16. CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY

The City has determined the following change in reporting entity is desirable to report the HOST
(Homestead Option Sales Tax) Fund as a special revenue fund, as required by State law, which has
been historically reported in the activities of the General Fund in prior years’ annual reports.  The
adjustment to report the HOST Fund as a special revenue fund resulted in changes to General
Fund’s opening balances as follows:

Fund balance, as previously reported $ 11,461,977
Restatement to separately report HOST Fund (5,028,121)
Beginning fund balance, as restated $ 6,433,856

General Fund

-96-

#3.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

-97-

#3.

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 5,975,000   $ 5,975,000   $ 6,823,216 $ 848,216
   Sales taxes 4,000,000   -   -   -
   Franchise taxes 3,250,000   3,250,000   3,880,550 630,550
   Alcohol excise taxes 560,000   560,000   616,358 56,358
   Business taxes 2,705,000   2,705,000   2,702,392 (2,608)
   Insurance taxes 2,350,000   2,350,000   2,495,238 145,238
   Licenses and permits 875,000   1,206,000   1,791,291 585,291
   Intergovernmental -   -   3,000 3,000
   Charges for services 408,000   408,000   508,144   100,144
   Fines and forfeitures 1,510,000   1,510,000   1,461,499   (48,501)
   Contributions 5,000   50,000   58,869   8,869
   Interest earned 10,000   10,000   4,670   (5,330)
   Miscellaneous 213,000   213,000   301,104   88,104
   Total revenues 21,861,000   18,237,000   20,646,331   2,409,331

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   Mayor and council 225,544   225,544   206,212   19,332
   City manager 350,908   363,908   240,885   123,023
   City clerk 170,742   170,742   155,014   15,728
   Finance 3,510,141   3,528,950   3,278,154   250,796
   Law 385,000   385,000   351,633   33,367
   Contingency 400,000 400,000 -   400,000
   Total general government 5,042,335   5,074,144   4,231,898   842,246

   Judicial 504,503 530,753 450,868 79,885

   Public safety 6,286,851 6,372,851 5,777,749 595,102

   Public works 1,943,796 2,230,646 2,004,004 226,642

   Recreation 1,078,000   1,186,267 1,095,298 90,969

   Community development 2,104,220 2,464,470 2,403,897 60,573

   Total expenditures 16,959,705   17,859,131   15,963,714   1,895,417

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 4,901,295   377,869   4,682,617   4,304,748

Continued

Original Final Actual
Variance With
Final Budget

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Budget

41-98-

#3.

Other financing sources (uses):
   Proceeds from the sale of property $ 1,150,000   $ 1,150,000   $ 950,000   $ (200,000)
   Transfers in 1,358,000   1,358,000   1,570,021   212,021
   Transfers out (7,784,294)   (3,919,669)   (3,645,267)   274,402
   Total other financing sources (uses) (5,276,294)   (1,411,669)   (1,125,246)   286,423

   Net change in fund balance (374,999)   (1,033,800)   3,557,371   4,591,171

Fund balance, beginning of year, restated 6,433,856   6,433,856   6,433,856 -

Fund balance, end of year $ 6,058,857   $ 5,400,056   $ 9,991,227   $ 4,591,171

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

42-99-

#3.

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

GRANTS FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual
Revenues:
   Intergovernmental $ 1,879,500   $ 1,879,500   $ 1,401,304 $ (478,196)
   Total revenues 1,879,500   1,879,500   1,401,304   (478,196)

Expenditures:
   Current:
   Public safety 17,000   17,000   8,676 8,324
   Public works 1,912,500   1,762,500   2,090,274 (327,774)
   Recreation 100,000   100,000   100,000   -
   Total expenditures 2,029,500   1,879,500   2,198,950   (319,450)

   Deficiency of revenues over expenditures (150,000)   -   (797,646)   (797,646)

Other financing sources:
   Transfers in 150,000   -   -   -
   Total other financing sources 150,000   -   -   -

   Net change in fund balances -   -   (797,646)   (797,646)

Fund balances (deficit), beginning of year (86,555)   (86,555)   (86,555)   -

Fund balances (deficit), end of year $ (86,555)   $ (86,555)   $ (884,201)   $ (797,646)

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Budget Variance With

43-100-

#3.

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

HOST FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual
Revenues:
   Sales taxes $ 6,596,344   $ 6,596,344   $ 6,596,344 $ -
   Interest -   -   3,178 3,178

Total revenues 6,596,344   6,596,344   6,599,522   3,178

Excess of revenues over expenditures 6,596,344   6,596,344   6,599,522   3,178

Other financing uses:
   Transfers out (6,625,000)   (6,625,000)   (6,625,000)   -

Total other financing uses (6,625,000)   (6,625,000)   (6,625,000)   -

Net change in fund balances (28,656)   (28,656)   (25,478)   3,178

Fund balances, beginning of year, restated 5,028,121   5,028,121   5,028,121 -

Fund balances, end of year $ 4,999,465   $ 4,999,465   $ 5,002,643   $ 3,178

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Budget Variance With
Final Budget

44-101-

#3.

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Hotel Motel Tax Fund – To account for the 5% lodging tax levied in the City, which is restricted by State law.

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Fund – To account for the revenues and expenditures related to the excise taxes
collected on motor vehicles, which is restricted by State law.

E911 Fund – To account for the collection and expenditures of E911 fees, which is restricted by State law.

Confiscated Assets Fund – To account for monies forfeited by criminals that are prosecuted for narcotics or vice